



JEFFREY M. HARP
President
jharp@TrinityBK.com

August 3, 2015

Dear Shareholder,

Results for the second quarter of 2015 were relatively good. Net Income increased 14.3% over the second quarter of 2014. We have experienced a slow but steady increase in loan volume since the end of 2014. This has led to an increase in our Net Interest Margin from 2014 2Q of 4.05% to 4.09%. As a frame of reference, the Net Interest Margin for the whole banking industry suffered a .07% drop for the same time periods. Trinity Bank remains very efficient and loan quality remains good. The Press Release is attached for your review.

May 28th marked the 12th anniversary of opening Trinity Bank. Over the last 12 years the results have been pretty good. We are fortunate to be in a good market, and we are focused on a segment of the market that is growing and profitable. We look forward to the next 12 years and the challenges that lie ahead. This leads to me to a topic that I have been wanting to discuss with you.

WHY NOT SELL THE BANK?

From time to time, I am asked, "When are you going to sell Trinity Bank?" Please allow me to give you my thoughts on this subject.

The first aspect is, "What is the market like today to sell the bank?" I have a list of all Texas banks sold in the last 18 months – from 1-1-14 through 6-30-15. When these deals are announced, there are several ways that the price is announced:

- 1) as a multiple of Book Value (i.e. 2 times Book Value)
- 2) as a multiple of Earnings (i.e. 16 times last twelve months earnings),
- 3) as a percentage of Assets (purchase price in dollar value – stock, cash, or a combination – divided by Total Assets).

It is difficult to determine which option is the most accurate way to develop a price that someone would be willing to pay for Trinity Bank. I don't care for the first two methods. First, banks can have different levels of capital (capital divided by shares outstanding equals Book Value). For example, one of the banks I'll talk about later, First Bank Conroe, had less than an 8% capital Ratio whereas Trinity has over 12% capital. Second, banks have different levels of profitability. Another bank that I will use as an example, Omni American Bank, was earning .4% Return on Assets while Trinity is earning 1.71%. With different levels of capital and profitability, the first two methods can give a distorted view.

I think the most accurate method is the third option. All acquirers are looking at purchasing a going concern with earning assets. The premium they are willing to pay is determined by how badly they want a presence in that market and what they think they can do to grow the assets acquired and improve the return on those assets.

Using that method (purchase price divided by Total Assets), let me give you a couple of examples. On 4-1-15, First Financial Abilene announced a deal to purchase First Bank Conroe – a \$370,000,000 bank headquartered in Conroe, Texas. Conroe is part of the Houston metropolitan area and is a good market. For a big bank (\$6 billion in assets), First Financial is a relatively good performer, earning 1.65% Return on Assets, and 13.77% Return on Equity.

The purchase price was \$59 million in First Financial stock. Based on \$370 million in First Bank Conroe's assets, this worked out to be 15.9% of assets. First Bank Conroe was a decent earner. They consistently were earning about 1.70% ROA pre-tax. As a comparison, Trinity Bank is earning about 2.25% ROA pre-tax.

Therefore, using 15.9% of assets and applying it to Trinity, we come up with the following:

	<u>Trinity Bank</u>	<u>First Bank Conroe</u>
Total Assets	\$207 million	\$370 million
Purchase	15.9% of assets	15.9% of assets
Price	<hr/> \$32.9 million	<hr/> \$59.0 million

Price Per Share for Trinity \$29.00

With our last trade of \$61.00 (more about the stock price later) and a current bid in the market at \$55.00, I would not be interested in selling my Trinity shares for \$29.00. I don't think you would either.

In case you think I picked a poor example, the highest price paid in the last 18 months was 22.6% of assets. That is the price Southside Bancshares paid for Omni American Bank – our neighbor down the street. As I mentioned earlier, Omni was a rather poor earner. Evidently, Southside thinks they can improve the profitability of the Omni assets – hence the higher price as a percentage of assets. Going through the same formula:

	<u>Trinity Bank</u>
Total Assets	\$207 million
Purchase	22.6% of assets
Price	\$46.8 million

Price Per Share for Trinity \$42.00

That price doesn't interest me either. I hope it doesn't interest you.

STOCK PRICE

Now, about the stock price. I will admit that we have had some unusual activity. As you know, we don't have many (or any) sellers of Trinity Bank stock. Therefore, we have very little trading activity. As an aside, at a previous employer, we had a long list of interested sellers and no buyers. I much prefer the first challenge – no sellers and some buyers. That being said, it is highly unusual for a stock to trade at \$49.64 followed in order by three trades at \$70, \$65, and \$61. I don't believe I have ever seen a stock trade in the 40's and then in the 60's without going through the 50's.

Mentioning these transactions raises the question of, "Is the current price well above what Trinity is worth?" Trusting that I am not boring you with numbers, I put together the chart below comparing Trinity's valuation to that of the large publicly traded Texas banks.

<u>Bank</u>	<u>Return On Assets</u>	<u>Return On Equity</u>	<u>Price to Earnings</u>	<u>Price to Book</u>
Hill Top Holdings	2.03%	13.48%	10.7	162%
Cullen Frost	1.09	13.29	16.9	225
Texas Capital	1.00	10.61	18.4	186
Prosperity Bank	1.43	9.52	12.3	274
Legacy Texas	.92	6.60	26.4	158
First Financial	1.65	13.77	21.4	317
Trinity Bank (at \$61)	1.68%	14.37%	20.5	273%

I would conclude that Trinity Bank is trading in the range of the large Texas Banks. I readily admit that we are not large and diversified throughout the state, but we are performing as well if not better than these banks and I would make the case that the valuation is appropriate. The market will make the ultimate decision, just as it always does.

FOUNDER CENTRIC

If now is not a good time to sell, what are we going to do? This question leads me to another important topic. Trinity Bank is "founder centric". The public thinks "Trinity is Jeff Harp's bank and I will be happy as long as he is in charge". I do think I have a vision of what Trinity Bank can do to perform at a high level, and I do think we have made reasonably good decisions and we have been fortunate. But, I haven't done this by myself. We have an experienced, devoted, motivated, competent staff.

My goal is to work as long as my mental and physical health hold out. I had my 67th birthday on July 25. There are more years behind me than there are in front of me. My commitment to you, the shareholder, is that I am going to pass the baton as efficiently and as effectively as I can. **Trinity Bank is a value compounding machine, and as long as it remains one, it makes more sense to operate it than to sell it.**

In future shareholder letters, members of our staff will be contributing a portion of these quarterly letters. I want you to be familiar with them and the outstanding job they do. I want you to know that I don't make all the decisions and produce all the results. We are putting the finishing touches on an emergency succession plan now, and we are well underway on a more comprehensive plan. There are many extremely capable people here who are ready to take the next step to make a bright future for Trinity Bank. We are adding new employees and investing in a new banking facility. And I will contribute all of my time and energy as long as I am able.

Thanks for taking the time to read this. These are important issues. If you have any topics or subjects that you would like for us to discuss in future letters, please call, write, or email. As always, thanks for your investment in and support of Trinity Bank.

Sincerely,

A handwritten signature in cursive script that reads "Jeff Harp". The signature is written in black ink and is positioned above the printed name and title.

Jeffrey M. Harp
President

For Immediate Release

TRINITY BANK 2015 2ND QUARTER NET INCOME UP 14.3%

2ND QUARTER EARNINGS PER SHARE UP 14.1%

43RD CONSECUTIVE QUARTER OF PROFIT IMPROVEMENT

FORT WORTH, Texas, August 3rd, 2015 – Trinity Bank N.A. (OTC Bulletin Board: TYBT) today announced operating results for the second quarter and the six months ending June 30, 2015.

Results of Operation

For the second quarter 2015, Trinity Bank, N.A. reported Net Income after Taxes of \$922,000, an increase of 14.3% over second quarter 2014 earnings of \$807,000. Earnings per diluted common share for the second quarter 2015 amounted to \$0.81, an increase of 14.1% over second quarter 2014 results of \$0.71 per diluted common share.

For the first six months of 2015, Net Income after Taxes was \$1,807,000, an increase of 14.5% over the first half of 2014 results of \$1,578,000. Earnings per diluted common share for the first half of 2015 were \$1.60, an increase of 15.1% over the first half of 2014 results of \$1.39 per diluted common share.

President Jeffrey M. Harp stated, “Second quarter results were good due to:

- 1) Average loan volume for the second quarter increased 8.7%
- 2) Net Interest Margin increased slightly from 4.05% for 2Q2014 to 4.09% for 2Q2015
- 3) Income before tax and loan loss provision increased 18.2%
- 4) Efficiency ratio remains excellent at 36.8% (industry average is over 60%)
- 5) Return on Assets of 1.80% and Return on Equity of 14.7% represent new highs for Trinity Bank.

Trinity Bank continues to perform well. The North Texas economy is growing and diversified. We intend to grow as well by adding new staff in 2015 and expanding into a new banking facility in 2016.”

Page 2 – Trinity Bank second quarter 2015 earnings

Actual for Quarter

(in 000's)	3 Months	3 Months	%
	<u>06/30/2015</u>	<u>06/30/2014</u>	
Net Interest Income	\$ 1,857	\$ 1,663	11.7%
Non-Interest Income	129	121	6.6%
Non-Interest Expense	(805)	(785)	2.5%
Pretax Preprovision Income	1,181	999	18.2%
Gains on Sale of Securities and Foreclosed Assets	12	153	N/M
Loan Loss Provision	-	(75)	N/M
Pretax Income	1,193	1,077	10.8%
Income Tax	(271)	(270)	.4%
Net Income	\$ 922	\$ 807	14.3%
Diluted Weighted Average Shares	1,132	1,136	
Earnings Per Share	.81	.71	14.1%

Actual for 6 months

(in 000's)	6 Months	6 Months	%
	<u>06/30/2015</u>	<u>06/30/2014</u>	
Net Interest Income	\$ 3,620	\$ 3,276	10.5%
Non-Interest Income	259	239	8.4%
Non-Interest Expense	(1,619)	(1,513)	7.0%
Pretax Preprovision Income	2,260	2,002	12.9%
Gains on Sale of Securities and Foreclosed Assets	12	258	N/M
Gains on Sale of Foreclosed Assets	70	24	N/M
Loan Loss Provision	0	(150)	N/M
Pretax Income	2,342	2,134	9.7%
Income Tax	(535)	(556)	(3.8%)
Net Income	\$ 1,807	\$ 1,578	14.5%
Diluted Weighted Average Shares	1,132	1,136	
Earnings Per Share	1.60	1.39	15.1%

Trinity Bank, N.A. is a commercial bank that began operations May 28, 2003. For a full financial statement, visit Trinity Bank's website: www.trinitybk.com Regulatory reporting format is also available at www.fdic.gov.

###

For information contact:

Richard Burt
Executive Vice President
Trinity Bank
817-763-9966

This Press Release may contain certain forward-looking statements within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 regarding future financial conditions, results of operations and the Bank's business operations. Such forward-looking statements involve risks, uncertainties and assumptions, including, but not limited to, monetary policy and general economic conditions in Texas and the greater Dallas-Fort Worth metropolitan area, the risks of changes in interest rates on the level and composition of deposits, loan demand and the values of loan collateral, securities and interest rate protection agreements, the actions of competitors and customers, the success of the Bank in implementing its strategic plan, the failure of the assumptions underlying the reserves for loan losses and the estimations of values of collateral and various financial assets and liabilities, that the costs of technological changes are more difficult or expensive than anticipated, the effects of regulatory restrictions imposed on banks generally, any changes in fiscal, monetary or regulatory policies and other uncertainties as discussed in the Bank's Registration Statement on Form SB-1 filed with the Office of the Comptroller of the Currency. Should one or more of these risks or uncertainties materialize, or should these underlying assumptions prove incorrect, actual outcomes may vary materially from outcomes expected or anticipated by the Bank. A forward-looking statement may include a statement of the assumptions or bases underlying the forward-looking statement. The Bank believes it has chosen these assumptions or bases in good faith and that they are reasonable. However, the Bank cautions you that assumptions or bases almost always vary from actual results, and the differences between assumptions or bases and actual results can be material. The Bank undertakes no obligation to publicly update or otherwise revise any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise, unless the securities laws require the Bank to do so.

TRINITY BANK N.A.
(Unaudited)
(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)

EARNINGS SUMMARY	Quarter Ended June 30			Six Months Ending June 30		
	2015	2014	% Change	2015	2014	% Change
Interest income	\$1,953	\$1,758	11.1%	\$3,814	\$3,467	10.0%
Interest expense	96	95	1.1%	\$194	191	1.6%
Net Interest Income	1,857	1,663	11.7%	3,620	3,276	10.5%
Service charges on deposits	40	39	2.6%	\$82	81	1.2%
Other income	89	82	8.5%	\$177	158	12.0%
Total Non Interest Income	129	121	6.6%	259	239	8.4%
Salaries and benefits expense	454	377	20.4%	\$883	754	17.1%
Occupancy and equipment expense	65	69	-5.8%	\$126	141	-10.6%
Other expense	286	339	-15.6%	\$610	618	-1.3%
Total Non Interest Expense	805	785	2.5%	1,619	1,513	7.0%
Pretax pre-provision income	1,181	999	18.2%	2,260	2,002	12.9%
Gain on sale of securities	12	153	N/M	\$12	258	N/M
Gain on sale of foreclosed assets	0	0	N/M	\$70	24	N/M
Provision for Loan Losses	0	75	N/M	0	150	N/M
Earnings before income taxes	1,193	1,077	10.8%	2,342	2,134	9.7%
Provision for income taxes	271	270	0.4%	\$535	556	-3.8%
Net Earnings	\$922	\$807	14.3%	\$1,807	\$1,578	14.5%
Basic earnings per share	0.82	0.72	13.9%	1.61	1.40	15.0%
Basic weighted average shares outstanding	1,121	1,125		1,121	1,125	
Diluted earnings per share	0.81	0.71	14.1%	1.60	1.39	15.1%
Diluted weighted average shares outstanding	1,132	1,136		1,132	1,136	

BALANCE SHEET SUMMARY	Average for Quarter June 30			Average for Six Months June 30		
	2015	2014	% Change	2015	2014	% Change
Total loans	\$116,614	\$107,290	8.7%	\$113,866	\$106,021	7.4%
Total short term investments	11,618	12,010	-3.3%	16,226	11,256	44.2%
Total investment securities	72,378	59,408	21.8%	71,584	59,986	19.3%
Earning assets	200,610	178,708	12.3%	201,676	177,263	13.8%
Total assets	205,394	183,720	11.8%	206,442	182,113	13.4%
Noninterest bearing deposits	58,601	47,495	23.4%	58,451	46,219	26.5%
Interest bearing deposits	119,895	112,580	6.5%	121,371	112,642	7.7%
Total deposits	178,496	160,075	11.5%	179,822	158,861	13.2%
Fed Funds Purchased and Repurchase Agreements	429	429	0.0%	429	436	-1.6%
Shareholders' equity	\$25,638	\$22,746	12.7%	\$25,422	\$22,451	13.2%

TRINITY BANK N.A.
(Unaudited)
(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)

BALANCE SHEET SUMMARY	Average for Quarter Ending				
	June 30, 2015	March 31, 2015	Dec 31, 2014	Sept. 30, 2014	June 30, 2014
Total loans	\$116,614	\$111,088	\$109,401	\$108,469	\$107,290
Total short term investments	11,618	20,885	35,421	24,627	12,010
Total investment securities	72,378	70,779	65,080	59,950	59,408
Earning assets	200,610	202,752	209,902	193,046	178,708
Total assets	205,394	207,502	214,976	198,164	183,720
Noninterest bearing deposits	57,617	58,296	60,788	56,904	47,495
Interest bearing deposits	120,879	122,866	128,918	116,710	112,580
Total deposits	178,496	181,162	189,706	173,614	160,075
Fed Funds Purchased and Repurchase Agreements	429	429	430	429	429
Shareholders' equity	\$25,638	\$25,203	\$24,077	\$23,578	\$22,746
HISTORICAL EARNINGS SUMMARY					
	Quarter Ended				
	June 30, 2015	March 31, 2015	Dec 31, 2014	Sept. 30, 2014	June 30, 2014
Interest income	\$1,953	\$1,862	\$1,853	\$1,806	\$1,758
Interest expense	96	98	105	98	95
Net Interest Income	1,857	1,764	1,748	1,708	1,663
Service charges on deposits	40	42	41	42	39
Other income	89	88	86	85	82
Total Non Interest Income	129	130	127	127	121
Salaries and benefits expense	454	429	613	381	377
Occupancy and equipment expense	65	61	64	68	69
Other expense	286	323	101	283	339
Total Non Interest Expense	805	813	778	732	785
Pretax pre-provision income	1,181	1,081	1,097	1,103	999
Gain on sale of securities	12	0	0	0	153
Gain on sale of foreclosed assets	0	70	0	23	0
Provision for Loan Losses	0	0	28	28	75
Earnings before income taxes	1,193	1,151	1,069	1,098	1,077
Provision for income taxes	271	265	212	266	270
Net Earnings	\$922	\$886	\$857	\$832	\$807
Diluted earnings per share	\$ 0.81	\$ 0.78	\$ 0.76	\$ 0.73	\$ 0.71

TRINITY BANK N.A.
(Unaudited)
(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)

HISTORICAL BALANCE SHEET	Ending Balance				
	June 30, 2015	March 31, 2015	Dec 31, 2014	Sept. 30, 2014	June 30, 2014
Total loans	\$120,706	\$112,689	\$115,156	\$110,778	\$108,648
Total short term investments	8,158	20,562	26,587	31,928	11,507
Total investment securities	70,523	71,606	68,132	61,731	58,067
Total earning assets	199,387	204,857	209,875	204,437	178,222
Allowance for loan losses	(1,518)	(1,477)	(1,475)	(1,447)	(1,371)
Premises and equipment	1,286	1,223	1,240	1,265	1,281
Other Assets	4,700	4,941	5,834	4,740	6,446
Total assets	203,855	209,544	215,474	208,995	184,578
Noninterest bearing deposits	59,449	61,777	56,554	59,336	50,548
Interest bearing deposits	117,515	121,244	133,289	124,676	110,131
Total deposits	176,964	183,021	189,843	184,012	160,679
Fed Funds Purchased and Repurchase Agreements	429	429	430	430	429
Other Liabilities	604	1,051	663	970	403
Total liabilities	177,997	184,501	190,936	185,412	161,511
Shareholders' Equity Actual	25,408	24,486	24,026	23,162	22,835
Unrealized Gain - AFS	450	557	512	421	231
Total Equity	\$25,858	\$25,043	\$24,538	\$23,583	\$23,066

NONPERFORMING ASSETS	Quarter Ending				
	June 30, 2015	March 31, 2015	Dec 31, 2014	Sept. 30, 2014	June 30, 2014
Nonaccrual loans	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Restructured loans	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Other real estate & foreclosed assets	\$0	\$0	\$300	\$300	\$300
Accruing loans past due 90 days or more	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Total nonperforming assets	\$0	\$0	\$300	\$300	\$300
Accruing loans past due 30-89 days	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Total nonperforming assets as a percentage of loans and foreclosed assets	0.00%	0.00%	0.26%	0.27%	0.28%

TRINITY BANK N.A.
(Unaudited)
(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)

ALLOWANCE FOR LOAN LOSSES	Quarter Ending				
	June 30, 2015	March 31, 2015	Dec 31, 2014	Sept. 30, 2014	June 30, 2014
Balance at beginning of period	\$1,477	\$1,475	\$1,447	\$1,371	\$1,396
Loans charged off	0	0	0	0	102
Loan recoveries	41	2	1	48	2
Net (charge-offs) recoveries	41	2	1	48	(100)
Provision for loan losses	0	0	27	28	75
Balance at end of period	\$1,518	\$1,477	\$1,475	\$1,447	\$1,371
Allowance for loan losses as a percentage of total loans	1.26%	1.31%	1.28%	1.31%	1.26%
Allowance for loan losses as a percentage of nonperforming assets	N/A	N/A	492%	482%	457%
Net charge-offs (recoveries) as a percentage of average loans	(0.04%)	N/A	N/A	(0.04%)	0.09%
Provision for loan losses as a percentage of average loans	N/A	N/A	0.02%	0.03%	0.07%
SELECTED RATIOS					
	June 30, 2015	March 31, 2015	Dec 31, 2014	Sept. 30, 2014	June 30, 2014
Return on average assets (annualized)	1.80%	1.71%	1.59%	1.68%	1.76%
Return on average equity (annualized)	14.38%	14.06%	14.22%	14.12%	14.19%
Return on average equity (excluding unrealized gain on investments)	14.77%	14.47%	14.51%	14.34%	14.36%
Average shareholders' equity to average assets	12.48%	12.15%	11.20%	11.90%	12.38%
Yield on earning assets (tax equivalent)	4.28%	4.04%	4.07%	4.07%	4.26%
Effective Cost of Funds	0.19%	0.20%	0.21%	0.20%	0.21%
Net interest margin (tax equivalent)	4.09%	3.84%	3.86%	3.87%	4.05%
Efficiency ratio (tax equivalent)	36.8%	39.1%	37.7%	36.7%	40.7%
End of period book value per common share	\$23.07	\$22.34	\$21.89	\$21.02	\$20.50
End of period book value (excluding unrealized gain on investments)	\$22.67	\$21.84	\$21.43	\$20.64	\$20.30
End of period common shares outstanding (in 000's)	1,121	1,121	1,121	1,122	1,125

TRINITY BANK N.A.
(Unaudited)
(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)

YIELD ANALYSIS	Quarter Ending							
	June 30, 2015				June 30, 2014			
	Average Balance	Interest	Yield	Tax Equivalent Yield	Average Balance	Interest	Yield	Tax Equivalent Yield
Interest Earning Assets:								
Short term investment	\$ 11,618	17	0.59%	0.59%	\$ 12,010	18	0.60%	0.60%
Investment securities	370	6	6.00%	6.00%	4,562	41	3.59%	3.59%
Tax Free securities	72,008	443	2.46%	3.55%	54,846	327	2.38%	3.44%
Loans	116,614	1,487	5.10%	5.10%	107,290	1,372	5.12%	5.12%
Total Interest Earning Assets	200,610	1,953	3.89%	4.28%	178,708	1,758	3.93%	4.26%
Noninterest Earning Assets:								
Cash and due from banks	3,445				3,516			
Other assets	2,819				2,843			
Allowance for loan losses	(1,480)				(1,347)			
Total Noninterest Earning Assets	4,784				5,012			
Total Assets	\$205,394				\$183,720			
Interest Bearing Liabilities:								
Transaction and Money Market accounts	98,955	66	0.27%	0.27%	87,464	59	0.27%	0.27%
Certificates and other time deposits	21,924	30	0.55%	0.55%	25,116	36	0.57%	0.57%
Other borrowings	429	0	0.25%	0.25%	429	0	0.25%	0.25%
Total Interest Bearing Liabilities	121,308	96	0.32%	0.32%	113,009	95	0.34%	0.34%
Noninterest Bearing Liabilities								
Demand deposits	57,617				47,495			
Other liabilities	831				470			
Shareholders' Equity	25,638				22,746			
Total Liabilities and Shareholders Equity	\$205,394				\$183,720			
Net Interest Income and Spread		1,857	3.58%	3.97%		1,663	3.59%	3.92%
Net Interest Margin			3.70%	4.09%			3.72%	4.05%

TRINITY BANK N.A.
(Unaudited)
(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)

	June 30 2015	%	June 30 2014	%
LOAN PORTFOLIO				
Commercial and industrial	\$64,360	53.32%	\$58,814	54.13%
Real estate:				
Commercial	22,427	18.58%	18,412	16.95%
Residential	19,936	16.52%	21,075	19.40%
Construction and development	12,737	10.55%	7,873	7.25%
Consumer	1,246	1.03%	2,473	2.28%
Total loans (gross)	120,706	100.00%	108,647	100.00%
Unearned discounts	0	0.00%	0	0.00%
Total loans (net)	\$120,706	100.00%	\$108,647	100.00%
	June 30 2015		June 30 2014	
REGULATORY CAPITAL DATA				
Tier 1 Capital	\$25,413		\$22,835	
Total Capital (Tier 1 + Tier 2)	\$26,931		\$24,206	
Total Risk-Adjusted Assets	\$131,732		\$115,772	
Tier 1 Risk-Based Capital Ratio	19.29%		19.72%	
Total Risk-Based Capital Ratio	20.44%		20.91%	
Tier 1 Leverage Ratio	12.37%		12.43%	
OTHER DATA				
Full Time Equivalent Employees (FTE's)	16		15	
Stock Price Range (For the Three Months Ended):				
High	\$70.00		\$38.00	
Low	\$47.00		\$37.50	
Close	\$61.00		\$38.00	